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A Member of The Siate Bar of Cafomia
(Respondent) D PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Nole: Nalnmmwwmmmwmdmhmmwnmnmmmd
In the space provided, MhmhﬂhhmmbmumquM.
e.g., “Facts,” "Dismissols,” Wmm-'mmm .

A. Farfies' Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent s @ member of the Siolo Bor of Califomia, admitted JURE 10, 1986
(deis)

(2] The pariies ogree to be bound by the locludl sipuloiiom confainad hersin even if conclusions of law or
disposiion are refecied or changed by the Suprome Court,

(%  Alinvestigofions or procesdings lsted by cose number in the caplion of this stipuiation, are entirely resoivad
by this siiputation and ore deemed consolidoted. Dismissed charge(sy/courni(s) are lisked under “Dismissols.”
The stipulation and order consist of _10  paiges.

(4) Asictementof ack or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or cauwes for discipine is Included

undeas *Facis.”
5 &a:dudomdm. cirawn from ond apeciically meferting 10 the faols are also included undor *Conclusions of
(&) The paries must inoluda supporting authostly for the recommendaed level of discipline under the heading
*Supporiing Authomy.”

{71 Nomore than 30 days prior io the fiing ©f this stipulalion, mmmmmﬁdmmmmw
pending Investigation/procesding not rescived by this stipulation, except for criminai investigalions.

Mipuialion form oppwved By SEC Exaculive Conmiles 107 572000, Bevied 1271 &/3004) — T
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(8 Payment of Discipiinary Costi—Respondent acknowladges ihe provisions of Bus. & Prof, Codo §§6084.10 &
6140.7. {Chack ona oplion only):

I unti costs cre poid In ki, Respondent will remain acluclly suspended from the praciice of law uniess
relel a obiained pas rule 204, Rules of Procedurs, A
O costy to be paid In equal omounis prior 1o Febuory 1 for the following membership yeors:

o

LT

Kramip, B FHTEUMIIGASE OFf OTTEE ODOO COURD LW TUR B, U BT FTOESOLL
1  costs walved In part os sa! forth in o seporcts offachment entified *Portiol Wolver of Cosls®
)  costs enfirely woived

B. Aggrovating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporiing aggrovating
circumstances are required.

M @ Prioe ecord of dscipline [ves standard 1.2(0]
@ @ Stte Sor Court case # of pror cone _ 01-0-03308 (S 125494)

®) @ Daie prior dicipiine sifectve _SEPTRMERR. 25, 2004

(6} @ Rules of Professonal Conduct/ Siafe Bor Act vioiafions: _BUS. & PRO. 6068(a), 6068(1) _

and 6125,

@ & Dagres of prior diecipline _TWO (2) YEAR SUSPRNSION STAYED: 10-DAYS ACTUAL

(e} O ¥ Respondent has twa or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a
sepciate atlachmant entitied "Prior Discipiine.”

2 o mmmnnmmsmwamwmhmm
conceatment, oveneaching or olhet vioiations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professionol Conuc.

3 O TrstViclalon: MMdlwpmmﬂvmmvolmwmndarﬂMmdmwmumm'h

account 1o the cllant or pemon who was the object of the misconduct Proper conduct towond
said funcie or property. fotim . .

Wy O Hom; mmwwwum.hwmwmwmmam

_——-"'w——---__#_—-_

(apuicion fom opproved by C Sneculive Commites 101 2000, Revieed 141 42004 Tl Cenon
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" A incifference: Respondent demonsiraled Indiiferance toward rectiteation of or alonement for ihe
consagquences of his or her misconduct.

& O Lock of Cooperalion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo vichms of his/hes
© misconduot or 10 the Siate Bar during discipinary invesligation or proceedings.

(7) O WullipmPattern of Misconduct: Respondents cument mixonduct evidences mulliple acls of
wrongdoing or demonsirales a patiem of misconduct.

(8) I No aggravating clroumsiances ore involved.
Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Crcumsiances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumsiances are required.

(1) D No Pror Discipline: Respondeni has no prior record of discipling over mony yean of practice
coupled with pressnt misconduct which is nol deemed sedous.

@ ‘{Noﬂmmz Responcient did not hoem the clent or person whe wai the object of ihe misconduct,

3) O Condor/Cooparviion: Respondent displayed sponianeois candor and cooperafion wih the
' victims of hisher misconduci and to the Sate Bar cuing disciplinary investigalion and proceedings.

@ Remonse: Rempondent prampily look objective steps spontansously demonstrating remorse ond .
recogniiton of the wrongdoing, which slaps wete designed {0 imely atone for tny consequences of

(5 O Restitulion: Respondent paid § on
in resiitution o without the threat or force of disciplinary,
civil or eriminal proceadings.

4) O Delay: Thess disciplinary proceedings were excestively deloyed. The delay is not atiributable 0
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(#)] I/J Good Foitl: Respondant ocled In good faith,

[4) O EmolonalPhysicol Dificulties: At the fime of the sipulaled act or acls of professional misconaduct
Respondeni sullered exireme emotional difficulties of physioal disabiliiies which expert lestimony
would astablish was directly responsible for the misconduct, Tha difficulties or disabiilies were not the
mammmwummmnmnmdmammm,ww
no longer sulars from such difficultion or disabiliies,

(9) D Severw Financial Sirees: Al ihe time of the misconduct, Ressondent sufferd from savers financial

siress which resulted from ciroumitonces not reasonachbly loresasabie or which ware bayend hivher
conirol ond which wore direcily responsible lor the misconduct. h

Npuiation fosm opproved by FBC auemeumtmmaw T2N&2004) proef
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{10) ;mw Al the tima of the misconduct, Respondent suftared exirems dilfioulties in hiher
mlllhmbhmmmmummm.

aon uz( Good Characier; Respondent's good characier s atiested to by o wide range of references in the
legal and general communilies who are aware of Ine tull extent of hisher misconduct,

(122 © RehaobWalion: Comiderable fime has potsed since the octs of professional misconduct accured
toliowed by convining proot of subsequent mhabliiation. :

Ny O No miligaling circuriiances afe involvad.

Additional miligating ohsumsionces:

D. Discipiine:
() @ Stayed Suspension:
(c) & Respondent must be suspencied rom the practice of low fora periodol _ Tun (2) Years
'I. n] ammwmwwmmwwammmammwm
finaes fo practice and presant lsoming and abilily In the low purkiant 1o standard 1.4(c)00
Stanciards for Allomey Sonotlions for Professional Misconduct,

[ A= munmmmm«mmhmmmlcmmmmmm

. O onduniiRespondent doos the following:
b)  The obove-raleranced suspension is slayed.
) 0@ Probation:

Respondent must be ploosd on probafion for o perdod of _ THREE (3) TEARs
which will commence upon the effective date of ihe Suprarme Court order in this maiter.
(See rule 953, Coll. Rules of C1,)

-

mmmmmmmmm.mmlm BRI CApanwn
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) O mmmdumwmmmﬁmhmmmccmnmhmq

Actual Suspansion:

padiod of OME (1) TEAR
L O ondunit Respondent shows proof sofiifaciony fo the Siate Bar Court of rehabiliiaion and
Mm»mwmmmmdubmhmmmmmmu
t.qqm.mmmmummwumm

i. O onduni Respondent pays resiulion as sat forth In the Financial Condifions fom aftached o
this siipulation. :

i O ongduniil Respondent doat the following:

£ Additional Conditions of Probation:

M

®

- @

4

{8)

©

7

if Respondent s aciually suspencied for iwo yaars or more, helsha must remain aciually suspenciecd until
hejshe proves fo the Siale Bar Cout hisher rehablilalion, filness (o paaciice, and leaming and abilly in
genec law, pursuant o siandard 1.4c)i), Slandards for Aforney Sanctions for Frofessional Misconduct.

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with tha provisions of the Siate Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Contiuct. :

Wilhin ten {10] diays of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
Stale Bar and o Ihe Office of Frobotion of the Stole Bar of Colfornia ("OMce of Probation™), oll chonges
of information, including current office addmes and talephons numbet, ot oher Odidress (o State Sar
purposes, os praictibed by saction 6002.1 of the Butiness and Professions Code.

Within thity (30) days fom the effeciive dole of discipiine, Respondent must conlac! the Office of
Probation and ichadule 4 meeiing with Respondant's assigned probation depuly fo ciscuss thets termms -
and condition of probofion. Upon tha direction ot ihe Office of Piobalion, Respondent must mesd with:
the probation depuly sither-in-penon-erby lslephone. Duiing the padod of probation; Respondent must
prompity meet with the probalion deputy as directed and upon requesl.

Respondent must submit writien quasterty reporh 10 the Olice af Probation on sach January 10, Apdl 10,
July 10, ard Oclober 10 of the pared of probation. Under penally of padury. Respondent must siate
whether Respondent hos complied with the Siale Bor Act, the Rulss of Professionai Conduct, and all
condifions of probalion during the preceding calencar quariar, Respondent must oo state whelther themn
e any preceedings pending ogainst him or har in the 51ole Bar Court and il 50, the case Number and
cumrent siohus of that proceeding. If e et reporl would cover less thon 30 doys, that report must be
submiited on tha nex! quarier date, and cover the exlended period.

in addition to all quardedy reporis, a final repord, conlining the some Information, is due no eculler than
mmmmmmmdhmdmwmmmmm?&d

Respondant mus! bo assigned o probxstion monitor. Respondent musi promplly review the laema
mmummmmmmuuwmﬂmm«wmqmﬁu
znmmomdm.m:gmmmmmmmmmmm.
addhon quarerly repors required sbxnited to e Office of Probation. Raspondent
coopeate fully with #he probation mondlor, s

Bublact to asseriion of appiicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prom fruthfully
mu:ﬁmmdrmamhcwmmmxmmmmﬂm
dirgol Responcient pemonaly or wrtting relofing 1o wheihar Respondent is complving

compiied with the probalion conditions. oo

Sipuanion fom GoRoved by MG Execulive Commitiee 101422000, Revisad 12/15/2004 Ao Faparndon
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1 of ihe effective date of the discipiine herain, Respondent must provide fo the Office
- ® gmmmlmm]m mammum.dmmmm and passoge of the lest
given ot the end of thal session.

O No Eitidcs School recommencied. Reason:
D Respondeni must comply with all conciilions of probation imposed in the undarying criminal matier and
® must so deciare under panatly of pedusy In conjunciion with any quariedy feport fo be fled with ihe
Office of Probolion.

(10 O Thefollowing condiions are alioched hersto and Incomaraied:

0 Sybsiance Abuse Conciions o Law Office Monogamen! Condifions
1 Medical Condilions o Finonciol Concdiiions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by he Parties:

M X Mulisiole Professional Responsibitly Examinalion: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Mullistale Prolessional Responsibllily Examination ("MPRE®), u:tnlridmdbvh
National Conference of oy Examiners, 1o the Oifice of Probation during the perod of aciuot
suspension of within one year, whicheves perod is longer.  Follure 1o poss the MPRE
results In aclucl suspension without further heoring unil passags. But see rule 981(b).
Caillomia Rules of Court, and rule 321[a)1) & (0], Bules of Procedurs,

0 No MPRE commeandad. Recson:

) @ Rule 988, Calomia Rules of Court:  Respondent must comply with: the: requirementds. of nule
935, Catfomia Rules of Court, and perform ihe acls specified in subdivisions (o] and (¢} of thal nie

- within 30 and 40 calendiar days, respeciively. alter the effective dole of the Supreme Courl's Order
I this meilter, :

8 0O Condionol Ruie 983, Calomic Rulss of Court: it Respondant remains: actually suspended for.
90 days or more, havthe must comply with the requiremnents of ruie 953, Calllomia Rules of Coutt, and
perioim lhe ach speciied In sibdiviions (o) and (] of thot nie within 120 ond 130 calendias days,
respaciively, ofer the effective date of the Suprema Cousts Order In this mattec

@ 0O Cradiior infedm Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondant wiil be credited

for the period of hisher infarim suspension toward the stipuiated perlod of actual suspension. Dote
of commencement of iMerim suspersion:

B) R Other Conditions:

Einukaion lom coorved by $9C Buculive Commitee 10/ &/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) ARG Saapenaon
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IN THE MATTER OF: CAROLE A. BELL
CASE NUMBER(S): 05-N-00451

FACTS

' On August 26, 2004, the California Supreme Court filed Order No. 8125494, which in
part actually suspended Respondent for 30 days and until Siate Bar Court granted a motion to
end the suspension. The Order further pravided that if Respondent were suspended for 90 days
or more that Respondent had to comply with rule 955 of the Califomia Rules of Court.
Respondent was actually suspended for in excess of 90 days. Respondent was notified by the
Probation Department on September 8, 2004, of the duty to comply with rule 955. Respondent
did not timely filo with State Bar Couxt the declaretion of compliance required by rule 955. The
declaration of compliance which was due by February 2, 2005 was finally filed on August 24,
2003. The Respondent did not have actual notice of the Supreme Court Order, the duty to
comply with 955 or the sonmmencement of the disciplinary proceedings in this matter. The
reason Respandent did not have actusl notice is that she had relocated without changing her
official membership records address. The State Bar properly used Respondent’s official
membership records when mailing the probation letter and other filings related to this matter.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent wilfully failed to file the rle 955 declaration of compliance with State Bar -
Court by Fetauary 2, 2005 as required by Supreme Court Order no. $125494. Respondent’s
failure to comply with rule 955, as ordered by the Supreme Court, also constitutes a wilfal -
violation of Business and Profeagions Code section 6103.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was September 1, 2005.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed reapondent
that as of September 1, 2005, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximstely
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$1,641. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only. Respondent further
acknowlodges that should this stipulation be rejected or should rolief from the stipulation be
granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIFLINE.

Business and Professions Code section 6103 provides that the wilful disobedience or
violation of an order of a comt constitutes canse for disharment or suspension

California Rules of Court, rule 955 provides for the suspension or disbarment of a
suspended member who wilfully fails to comply with the provisions of 955.

Bercovich v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal3d 116, 131 - Disbarment is generally the
appropriate sanction to be imposed for a wilful violation of rule 955

Shapiro v. State Bar {1990) 51 Cal.3d 251 - one yesr actusl suspension for filing the 955
affidavit five months Jate.
STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,
| completion of State Bar Bthics School.

Respondent sdmits that the above facts are truo and that she is culpable of violations of the -
speeified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.
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Matter of : 86 numboer(s):
CAROL A. BELL 05-§-00451

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By thelr signaiutes below, the partias and thelr counsel, as applicable, signity hek agreemen)
with each of the reciiations and eoch of the femms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Focs,
Conciusions of Law and Disposition.
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In the Matter of Case number(s):

056-N-00451

CAROLE A. BELL

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,

IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

|:| The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

[C] All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.} The effective date of this disposition Is the effeciive date of the

Supreme Courl order hereln, normally 30 days after flle date. {See rule 953(q),
Callfornla Rules of Courl.)

Aystembtn 28, a0 Glar e tary”

T
Date PAT MCELROY
Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopted by the SBC Execulive Commilttee (Rev, 2/25/05)] Actual Suspension

Pqe10
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
‘San Francisco, on September 30, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

EPHRAIM MARGOLIN

LAW OFFICE OF EPHRAIM MARGOLIN
240 STOCKTON STREET, 4TH FL

SAN FRANCISCO  CA 94108 5318

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ROBERT HENDERSON, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
September 30, 2005.

auretta Cramer
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Centificate of Service.wpt




